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-

- State of Wisconsin Notification For Hazardous Substance Dischargé

Department of Natural Resources
hﬁ;’: w0V ' o (Non-Emergency Only)
3 - Form 4400-225 (06-08)  Page 170f2

- Emergency Discharges / Spllls should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotllne: 1-800-943-0003

Notlce: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to s. 282.11 Wis. Stats. Non-emergency hazardous
substance discharges may be réported by telefaxing or e-mailing a completed report to the Depariment, or calling or visiting a Department
office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by felefax or by email, you should use this form to be sure that "all necessary
information is included. Howevér, use of this form is not mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Stats., the penalty for violating the reporting
requirements of ch. 292 Wis. Stats., shall be no less than $10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. Each day of continued violation is 2
separate offense. Itis not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than
program administration. Howsver, information submitted on this form may also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin’s Open

Records Law (ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.).

Confimatory laboratory data should be included with lhlS form to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous" Substance Release
Notification,

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY, NOT!FY appropnate DNR region (see next page) MMEDIATELI upon discovery of a
potential release from (check one):

| Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System

[, Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System

< Dry Cleaner Facility (DERP eligibility based on: [} Facility owner/operator [~ Property owner of licensed facility)

|, Other - Describe: _

Dafe DNR Notified: -

ATTNDNR: R & R Program Associate

:Discharge’ Reported By" B -
Name Firm : (Area Code) Phone Number

'% Y losom | wETee o g e o

Mailmg Address o %&3 E-mail Address

7(7? é////ﬂe 574 _{‘t’»@ 3 @C/ﬁ&:@ Q/_L.,

2.5 Site Information
Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name of site/business, n __tresponSIb!e party name, unless a resndence/vacant

PPN 2SS Sowps Lot

Location: Include street address, not PO Box. If no street address, desonbe as precisely as possmle ie., 1/4 m||e NW of CTHs 60 & 123
onkE 51de of CTH 60.

267( 5—5\,42*4 /CZ«Z/.«A ﬂ/"/%""

/‘W?a: @mfaﬂ/ g_:,c:oxn

Municipatity: (Clty, Village, Township) Specify munlclpallty in which the site is located, ngmg@g_gwsiqm
Maﬂa fee. ' '

County: Legal Description: WTM:

I%ft/lluz' o ,UE 174 MEAM Sec 7 Tn ZA) Range q CW X Y

. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RR. Representative =
Responsnble Party Name: Business or owner name thatis responsnble for cleanup. If more than one, list all. Aftach additional pages as

necessary.

Seevoim/ Conedds D (Hot/oo

- Reported in compliance with s. 292.11(2), Wis. Stats., by a local government exempt from liability unders. 292.11(9)(e), Wis. Stats.
For more information see http://dnr.wi.gov/erg/aw/rrliability/muni_1.html.

Contact Person Phone Number E-mail Address

Name (if different) '3'; - /a. . [L Go8 — 243~ S000 }az»(kz‘ racA@.sfamM/fmgd/f LUrIBA
Mailing Address City - State ZIP Code L£owta
29624‘ %Wfﬂok /aa( %KZ{WN WL | K713

% ({continued)
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State r?fWitsc?r;\firtl " . Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge
epariment o atural Resources . - N {
oty . on-Emergency Only)
http://dnr.wi. . . ' (
p-lidnr.wi.gov Form 4400-225 (06-08)  Page 2 of 2

4. Hazardous Substance Impact Information
Identify hazardous substance discharged (check all that apply):

[~ voC's [ Diesel - %PERC (Dry Cleaners)
[~ PAH's : [~ Fuel Ol [T RCRA Hazardous Waste
[ Gasoline [ Leachate
[ Metals (specify) [~ Hydraulic Oil
[ Arsenic [ Jet Fuel ~ [~ Fertilizer
[~ Chromium : T I Mineral Ofl [ Pesticide/Herbicide/Insecticide(s)
" Cyanide ; :
E L:a d ' I~ Waste Oil [ Other (specify):
. : [ Unkrown
[+ PCB's [':' Petroleum-Unknewn Type - .
5. Impacts to the Environment Information - e L e
Enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potentral for all that apply .
_. AirContamination — Contamination in Right of Way __. Sanitary Sewer Contamination
— Co-Contamination ) — Direct Contact 1% soil contamination
— Concrete/Asphalt —— Expanding Plume ) — Storm Sewer Contamination
__ Contalned/Recovered - — Fire Explosion Threat — Surface Water Contamination
— Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock Free Product - : — Within 100 ft.of Private Well
— Contaminated Private Well .£_ Groundwater Contamlnatlon — Within 1000 ft of Public Well
—- Contaminated Public Well ' — Off-Site Contamination
—— Contamination in Fractured Bedrock — QOther (specify):
Contamination was discovered as a resultof:
[ Tank closure assessment . "] Site assessment jZ' Other - Describe /0 A E' sA
Date r Date] Date r/27 3 // '/ %
Bl Fe RN
For all UST‘s please provlde Q_M _So_urc_e Qggn_tl_t! Cause
the following information: _ Tank _ Spill
— Piping — Overfill
—_— Dispenser . . — Corrosion :
- Submersible Turbine Pump — Physical or Mechanical Damage
— Delivery Problem S installation Problem
_— Other (specify): . —_— Other (does not fitany of above)
. — Unknown .
Lab results: l"" Lab resuits will be faxed upon receipt szab results are attached

Additional Comments: Include a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt the release and contain or cleanup
hazardous substances that have been discharged.

fllease copy wle o fé, A fother .. 2% %f %é,mu

Contact information to report non-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows

Northeast Reglon (FAX: 920-662.5187); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNER@wisconsin.gov
Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun - see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee,
Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Wnnebago counties

Northern Region (FAX: 715-623-6773); Attentlon — R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNOR@wisconsin.gov
Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk,
Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties

South Central Region (FAX: 608-275-3338); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSCR@wisconsin.gov
Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, lowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland,

Rock, Sauk counties
Southeast Region (FAX: 414-263-8550); Attention -- R&R Program Assoclate: DNRRRSER@W}sconsm gov

Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha counties

West Central Region (FAX: 715-839-6076); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRWCR@wisconsin.gov
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jacksen, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monree, Pepin,
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood counties
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Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment

205 South Klein Drive
Waunakee, Wisconsin

January 13, 2014
by METCO

Excellence through experience™

This document was prepared by:

Ronald J. Anderson, P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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Excellence throgh experience™

[ficoa/o1s

709 Gillette St., Ste 3 + La Crosse, W1 54603 ¢ 1-800-552-2932 + Fax (608) 781-8893 ¢ Email: rona@metcohg.com ¢

January 13, 2014

Jane Rach

* Summit Credit Union
2424 Rimrock Road
Madison, WI 53713

Dear Ms. Rach,

www.metcohg.com

Enclosed is our "Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment" concerning the property located at 205 South Klein Drive in
Waunakee, Wisconsin. This document presents the procedures, methods, and documentation used to conduct such a project,

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you have any questions or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Ronald J. Anderson P.G.

Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment — METCO
205 South Klein Drive - Waunakee

INTRODUCTION

METCO was retained to perform a Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (P2ESA) at 205 South Klein Drive in
Waunakee, Wisconsin. The assessment focused on the findings from the Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment
report dated December 3, 2013. Procedures followed in the field and the analytical program were consistent with
applicable regulatory requirements. This report presents the data and results of this project.

PROJECT CONCERNED PARTIES
Client

Jane Rach

Summit Credit Union
2424 Rimrock Road
Madison, WI 53713
608-243-5000

Environmental Consultant

METCO

Ron Anderson

709 Gillette St., Ste 3
La Crosse, WI 54603
608-781-8879

SAMPLING PROJECT
Geoprobe Project
On December 31, 2013, three soil borings were completed using a Geoprobe. The borings were advanced to 4 feet
below surface with one soil sample collected for laboratory analysis (Volatile Organic Compounds). The borings
were located as follows:
GP-1 — In front of building near where the sorption cartridges were stored.
GP-2 — In back of building near where the dry cleaning chemical was handled.
GP-3 — In back of building near where the dry cleaning machine was operated.
None of the collected samples showed any obvious staining or odors.
Soil Sampling Results
GP-1 = 820 ppb Tetrachloroethene at 4 feet below ground surface.

GP-2 = 870 ppb Tetrachloroethene at 4 feet below ground surface.
GP-3 = 770 ppb Tetrachloroethene at 4 feet below ground surface.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel Systém Design, Installation and Service
1
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Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment - METCO
205 South Klein Drive - Waunakee

Geology

Native soils consisted of a brown silt/clay.

Bedrock was not encountered.

Groundwater was not encountered.
CONCLUSIONS

Since the three collected soil samples showed detect levels for Tetrachloroethene, it appears that the historic
operations of the Dry Cleaning business on this property has resulted in local soil contamination.

Since these samples all exceeded the NR720 Generic RCL for Groundwater Pathway in Soil for Tetrachloroethene
of 4.54 ppb, the property owner is required (per the Wisconsin Spills Law) to report this contamination to the
WDNR.

METCO can report this to the WDNR on your behalf, if needed.

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
2
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Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment - METCO
205 South Klein Drive - Waunakee

Appendix A/ Site Layout Map .

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
3
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Appendix B/ Laboratory Report

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
4 .

[Zloog/o1s



02/25/2014 TUE 9:24

FAX 608 781 8893 Metco

Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appletan, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

RON ANDERSON
METCO
709 GILLETTE ST

LA CROSSE, WI 54603-2382

Report Date /3-Jan-14

Project Name 205 S. KLEIN DRIVE

Project #
Lab Code

5026363A

Sample ID GP-1
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 12/31/2013
Result

General
General
Solids Percent 80.4

Organic
VOC's
Benzene <92
Bromobenzene <13
Bromodichloromethane <27
Bromoform <30
tert-Butylbenzene <20
sec-Butylbenzene <41
n-Butylbenzene <26
Carbon Tetrachloride <25
Chiorobenzene <16
Chloroethane <42
Chloroform <49
Chloromethane <181
2-Chlorotoluene <16
4-Chlorotoluene <14
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <48

. Dibromochloromethane <14
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <33
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <38
Dichlorodifluoromethane <57
1,2-Dichloroethane <36
1,I-Dichloroethane <19
[,1-Dichloroethene <21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <24
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <29
[,2-Dichlaropropane <9.5
2,2-Dichloropropane <46
1,3-Dichloropropane <2l

Di-isopropy! ether

<11

Unit
%

ug/kg
ug/kg
ng/kg
ug/kg
vg/kg
vg/ke
vg/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
vg/ky
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ugkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

LOD LOQ Dil
9.2 29
13 40
27 85
30 95
20 64
41 132
26 82
25 9
16 52
42 (33
49 157
181 577
16 52
14 43
48 154
14 45
33 103
30 95
38 122
57 182
36 114
19 60
21 66
24 71
29 93
9.5 30
46 148
21 68
11 34

— b bl b b ek b et et e et et p e et gt vk bt A e bk et gk ik bt pd et Bk

Invoice # E26368

[@oL1o/01s

Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Caode
5021 1/7/2014 MDK i
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR f
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
82608 1/8/2014  CIR 2
8260B 1782014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR i
8260B 1/872014  CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR I
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR t
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR {
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR i
8260B 1/8/2014  CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIJR 8
8260B 1/8/2014 CJR {
8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
82608 1/8/2014  CIR 1
82608 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR H
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
3260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
82608 1/8/2014 CJR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
82608 1/3/2014  CIR 1
82608 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CR 1

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Page 1 of 6
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SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 96

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

110

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106

. Project Name 205 S. KLEIN DRIVE
Project #

Lab Code 5026368A

Sample ID GP-1

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 12/31/2013

Result

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <20
Ethylbenzene <]0
Hexachlorobutadiene <95
Isopropylbenzene <25
p-Isopropyltoluene <31
Methylene chloride <57
Methyl text-butyl ether (MTBE) <30
Naphthalene <114
n-Propylbenzene <24
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <12
1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane <23
Tetrachloroethene 820
Toluene <20
1,2,4-Trichlorabenzene <79
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <129
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <38
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <23
Trichloroethene (TCE) <28
Trichlorofluoromethane <86
1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <26
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <26
Vinyl Chloride <21
m&p-Xylene <68
o-Xylene <31
SUR - Toluene-dg 94

Unit
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ng/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ugrkg
ug’kg
ug/kg
up/kg
ug’kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
Rec %
Rec %

REC %
Ree %

LOD LOQ Dit
20 64
10 33
95 304
25 80
31 98
57 182
30 . 96
114 363
24 75
12 38
23 74
49 157
20 65
79 251
129 411
38 120
23 74
28 88
86 273
26 8l
26 84
21 66
68 216
31 98

et b b B bt b he R et b bt m et bt Bt Bt bd Bed bk et b bt S B et e

Invoice# E26368

[flo11/016

Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
8260B 1/8/2014  CIR 1
82608 1/8/2014  CIR 1
8260B 1/8/20¢4  CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014  CIR 1
8260B 17872014 CIR 1
8260B 17812014 CIR 1
8260B 1/82014  CIR I
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
82608 /82014  CIR 1
8260B /812014  CIR 1
8260B 1782014 CR 1
8260B 1/82014  CJR ]
82608 17872014  CIR ]
82608 1/8/2014  CIR ]
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 .CJR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014  CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR I
8260B 1/812014 CIR |
82608 1/8/2014  CJR 1
82608 1/8/2014  CIR 1
82608 1/872014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B /872014  CIR 1
8260B 1782014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1

‘WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Page2 of 6
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Project Name
Project #

Lab Code
Sample ID GPp-2
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date

General

General
Solids Percent
Organic
VOC's
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
tert-Butylbenzene
sec-Butyibenzene
n-Butylbenzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
- 2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichlorocthene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
Di-isopropyl ether
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthanc
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Chloride
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

5026368B

12/31/2013

205 S. KLEIN DRIVE

Result

81.4

870

<92
<13
<27
<30
<20
<41
<26
<25
<16
<42
<49
<181
<16
<14
<48
<14
<33
<30
<138
<57
<36
<19
<21
<24
<29
<95
<46
<21
<1l
<20
<10
<95
<25
<31
<57
<30
<114
<24
<12
<23

<20
<79
<129
<38
<23
<28
<86
<26
<26
<21
<68
<31

FAX 608 781 8893 Metco

Invoice # E26368

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
% 1 5021
ug/kg 9.2 29 1 8260B
ug/kg 13 40 t 8260B
ug’kg 27 85 1 8260B
ugkg 30 95 1 8260B
ug/kg 20 64 1 8260B
vg’kg 41 132 1 8260B
ug/kg 26 82 1 8260B
ug'kg 25 79 1| 8260B
ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B
ugrkg 42 133 | B8260B
ug/kg 49 157 1 8260B
ug’kg 181 577 1 8260B
ug’kg 16 52 1 8260B
ug/kg 14 43 1 8260B
ug/kg 48 154 1 8260B
ug/kg 14 45 1 8260B
ug’kg 33 103 1 8260B
ug’kg 30 95 1 8260B
ug/kg 38 122 1 8260B
ug’kg 57 182 1 8§260B
ug/kg 36 {14 1 8260B
ug’kg 19 60 | 8260B
ug/kg 21 66 | 82608
ug’kg 24 77 1 8260B
ug/kg 29 93 1. 8260B
ug’kg 9.5 30t 8260B
ug/kg 46 148 | 8260B
ug/kg 21 68 1 8260B
ug/ke 1 34 | 8260B
vg’kg 20 64 1 B8260B
ug’kg 10 33 | 8260B
ug/kg 95 304 1 8260B
ug/kg 25 80 | 8260B
ug/ke 31 98 | 8260B
ug/kg 57 182 1 8260B
. ug/kg 30 9% 1 8260B
ug’kg 114 363 1 8260B
ug’kg 24 75 1 8260B
ug/kg 12 38 1 8260B
ug’kg 23 74 1 8260B
ug/kg 49 157 | 8260B
ug/kg 20 65 1 8260B
ug/kg 79 251 1 8260B
ug/kg 129 411 1 8260B
ug/kg 38 120 1 8260B
ug/kg 23 74 1 8260B
ug/kg 28 88 1 8260B
ug/kg 86 273 1 8260B
ug/kg 26 81 1 38260B
uwkg 26 84 1 8260B
ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B
ug/kg 68 216 1 8260B
ug/kg 3 98 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

11712014

1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/872014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/3/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
17872014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
17812014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
17812014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014
1/8/2014

MDK

CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

[o12/016

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

— e et e b bt bt bt e bt e et b At bt bt R b bemd St b bbb B bt ek b Bt et e et bb ek b bt b b e OO0 el e b e e et e b o DD

Page3 of 6
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~Project Name 205 S. KLEIN DRIVE

Project #
Lab Code 5026368B
Sample ID GP-2

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 12/31/2013 .

Result Unit
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 REC %
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 Rec %
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 929 Ree %
SUR - Toluene-d8 107 Rec %

LOD LOQ Dil

013/016
Invoice # E26368
Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR l
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 4 of 6



02/25/2014 TUE 9:25 FAX 608 781 8893 Metco [dloLa/o0le

Project Name 205 S. KLEIN DRIVE Invoice # E26368
" Project #
Lab Code 5026368C

Sample ID GP-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 12/31/2013

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 90.8 % 1 5021 1/7/2014  MDK 1
Organic

YOC's

Benzene <92 ug/kg 9.2 29 1 B260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <13 ug/kg 13 40 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <27 ug/kg 27 85 1 B8260B 1/8/2014 CIR ]
Bromofonn ) <30 ug/kg 30 95 ] 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 2
tert-Butylbenzene <20 ug’kg 20 64 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <41 ug/’kg 41 132 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR i
n-Butylbenzene <26 ug/kg 26 82 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 25 79 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <16 ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B 17812014 CIR 1
Chloroethane <42 ug/kg 42 133 I 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR I
Chloroform <49 ug/kg 49 157 | 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Chloromethane <181 vg/kg 181 §77 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluence <16 ugrkg 16 52 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <14 vg/kg 14 43 | 8260B /812014 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <48 ug/kg 48 154 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 8
Dibromochloromethane <14 ug/kg 14 45 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <33 ug/kg 33 103 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIJR ]
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <30 “ug/kg 30 95 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <38 ug/kg 38 122 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR i
Dichlorodifluoromethane <57 ug/kg 57 182 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloracthane <36 ug/kg 36 114 1 B3260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <19 ug/kg 19 60 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <21 ug/kg 21 66 | 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR I
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene <24 ug/kg 24 77 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR H
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29 ug/kg 29 93 1 8260B 1/812014 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <95 . uglkg 9.5 30 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <46 vgrkg 46 148 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR |
1,3-Dichloropropane <2l ve/kg 21 68 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <11 ug/ke 11 34 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <20 ug’kg 20 64 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <10 ug’kg 10 33 1 8z260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <95 ug’'kg 95 304 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25 80 | B8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <31 ug/kg 31 98 1 8260B 1/82014 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <57 ug/ke 57 182 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Methyl] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <30 ug/ke 30 96 | 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
Naphthalene <114 ug/kg 114 363 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 75 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <12 ug/kg ’ 12 38 1 8260B 1/812014 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <23 ug/kg 23 74 1 §260B 1/8/2014 CIR |
Tetrachloroethene 770 ug/kg 49 157 [ 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
Toluene <20 vg/kg 20 65 1 8260B 1/8R2014 CIR 1
1,2,A-Trichlorobenzene <79 ug/kg 79 251 1 8260B 1782014 CIR |
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <129 vg'kg 129 411 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <38 ug’kg 38 120 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR I
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <23 ug/kg 23 74 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <28 ug/kg 28 88 1 8260B 11872014 CIR ]
Trichlorofluoromethane <86 ug/kg 86 273 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <26 ug/kg 26 81 1 B8260B /812014 CIR l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <26 ug’kg 26 84 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR l
Vinyl Chloride <21 ug/kg 21 66 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylenc <68 ug/kg 68 216 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
o-Xylene <31 ug/kg 31 98 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
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02/25/2014 TUE 9:

25

_ Projeét Name 205 S. KLEIN DRIVE

FAX 608 781 8893 Metco

[Ao15/016

Invoice # E26368

Project #
Lab Code 5026368C
Sample 1D GP-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 12/31/2013
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
SUR - Toluene-d8 108 Rec % I 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4 97 REC % 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 Rec % 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 97 Rec % 1 8260B 1/8/2014 CJR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratery QC within limits.
Relative percent difference failed for laboratory spiked samples.

8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry welght basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for difutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted resuits are denoted by SUB In the analyst field.

Authorized Signature

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Michael Ricker
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